receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder :

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, determining the ownership of Pohautea Block. Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice

and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, all and every the juris-diction granted to him by the said section seven, but only in so far as such order affects the definition of relative interests of the persons found entitled as owners of the said Pohautea Block, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Road, in the Otorohanga County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road known as the Access Road to Section 9 Block VIII, Mangaorongo Survey District, in the Auckland Land District, Otorohanga County, commencing at its junc-tion with the Maihihi-Mangatutu Stream Road, and pro-ceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 4 and 6, Rangitoto A 21B 2, Block VIII, Mangaorongo Survey District, and terminating at the junction of the western boundary of Rangitoto Part A at the junction of the western boundary of Kangitoto Part A 24B, A 23, and the southern boundary of Crown Land Block VIII, Mangaorongo Survey District; being a distance of 76 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65986, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 37/284.)

Declaring Portion of Kohua Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Kohua Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at its junction with the Tikitiki Road and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 5, 4s, 5s, and 6lo 2r 3, Block VIII, Totoro Survey District, and Sections 5 and 6lo, Section 2, Block VII, and Section 3, Block VIII, and part Section 2, Block XI, Totoro Survey District, and terminating at a point about 30 chains south District, and terminating at a point about so chains south-westwards by the road from the eastern boundary of the said Section 2, Block XI, Totoro Survey District; being a distance of 3 miles 56 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65978, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and there on coloured red thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Public Highway in the No. 16 Highway District to be a Main Highway.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council the public highway mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be a main highway within the meaning and for the purpose of the Main Highways Act, 1922.

SCHEDULE.

ALEXANDRA-Clyde Main Highway: All that road known as the Alexandra-Clyde Road, commencing at its junction with the Clarksville-Springvale Main Highway, near Alexandra, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly and northerly direction via Earnscleugh Flat, Clutha River Bridge, near Clyde and Coquet Street, Clyde, and terminating at its junction with the Palmerston – Queenstown (via Becks) Main Highway at the intersection of Cheviot and Sunderland Streets, Clyde, passing through the Vincent County; being a distance of 7 miles 50 chains, more or less. As the said public highway is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.H. 39, deposited in the office of the Main Highways Board at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Portion of a Main Highway in Highway District No. 16, Maniototo County, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anwyise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of main highway described in the Schedule hereto, shall, on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council, become a Government Road.

1274

(P.W. 37/102.)